Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution commending **Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado**) on his retirement from the Monterey County Superior Court.....)

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado is set to retire from the Monterey County Superior Court on June 30, 2017 after a distinguished career in our judicial court system and in public service to our communities in Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado was born March 17, 1947 in San Bernardino, California; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado served our country proudly as a Specialist 4th class in the United States Army and received the Bronze Star during his service in the Saigon Support Command in Vietnam; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado was admitted to the California State Bar on June 18, 1974, after receiving his Juris Doctorate from the University of California, Berkeley Boalt School of Law and his Bachelor of Arts degree from the University of Redlands; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado was first appointed as a judge of the Municipal Court, Monterey Judicial District, in Monterey County on January 13, 1995, Succeeded to Superior Court upon unification of courts on December 18,2000 and was reelected to the Superior Court March 5, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado always maintained a strong commitment to ensuring access to justice for all residents in Monterey County, including his service at the King City Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado held numerous high-ranking positions prior to being appointed to the Monterey Judicial District including, but not limited to, the Monterey County Deputy County Counsel from 1986-1991 and the Monterey County Deputy District Attorney from 1992 to 1995; and

WHEREAS, Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado has been a member of a number of local organizations, including, but not limited to the California Judges Association since 1995, Monterey County Law Library President from 2002-2005, Monterey College of Law President from 2003-2005, the Board of Directors for Monterey County Legal Services for Senior Citizens from 1999-2005, the Board of Directors for Monterey County Legal Services Corporation from 1989-1996.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, hereby recognizes and congratulates **Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado** on his retirement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors express our sincere thanks and appreciation for his tireless commitment to the Monterey County Superior Court and congratulate **Judge Albert Hermosillo Maldonado** on reaching this remarkable milestone of public service.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th of June, 2017 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered into the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2017.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By _____

Deputy